

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.10000 OF 2014  
( @ SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)NO.1120 OF 2009)

HOSHIAR SINGH

... APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

EXEC.ENGINEER, PUBLIC HEALTH & ANR.

...RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO.10001 OF 2014  
(@ SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)NO.5203 OF 2009)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO.10002 OF 2014  
(@ SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)NO.9113 OF 2009)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10003 OF 2014  
(@ SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)NO.22085 OF 2009)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10004 OF 2014  
(@ SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)NO.29523 OF 2009)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO.10005 OF 2014  
(@ SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)NO.31066 OF 2009)

AND WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10006 OF 2014  
(@ SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)NO.10610 OF 2010)

O R D E R

Signature Not Verified

1.

Digitally signed by

Leave granted.

Ramana Venkata Ganti

Date: 2014.11.03

16:34:30 IST

Reason:

2.

These appeals are directed against the judgment and order

passed by the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in

2

Civil Writ Petition No.13975 of 2008, dated 20.11.2008 and  
connected matters.

3.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties to the lis.

4. Shri Manjit Singh, learned counsel for the respondent(s) would submit that the appellants, in all these appeals, have been reinstated into service and now, the only question that remains to be considered is about the payment of back-wages.

5. In our view, in all these cases, if a sum of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) is paid to each one of the appellants as full and final settlement towards the back-wages, it will suffice their interest.

6. Accordingly, while allowing these appeals in part, we direct the respondent(s) as under:

(i) The employment of appellant(s) in all these cases shall not be disturbed except on any disciplinary grounds;

(ii) The respondent(s) shall pay a sum of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only) to each of the appellants as full and final  
3  
settlement towards their back wages, within a period of three months' time from today.

Ordered accordingly.

.....CJI.  
(H.L. DATTU)

.....J.  
(MADAN B. LOKUR)

.....J.  
(A.K. SIKRI)

NEW DELHI;  
OCTOBER 31, 2014

4

ITEM NO.204

COURT NO.1

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 1120/2009

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20/11/2008 in CWP No. 13975/2008 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana

at Chandigarh)

HOSHIAR SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

EXEC.ENG.PUBLIC HEALTH & ANR.  
(with interim relief and office report)  
(for final disposal)

Respondent(s)

WITH SLP(C) No. 5203/2009  
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 9113/2009  
(With prayer for Interim Relief)

SLP(C) No. 22085/2009  
(With prayer for Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 29523/2009  
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 31066/2009

SLP(C) No. 10610/2010  
(With prayer for Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 31/10/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. K. L. Janjani, Adv.  
Mr. Pawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.

5

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG  
Ms. Nupur Choudhary, Adv.  
for Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Mathur, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard learned counsel for the parties to the lis.

Appeals allowed in part, in terms of the signed order.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master

(Vinod Kulvi)  
Asstt.Registrar

(Signed order is placed on the file)